

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT HYDERABAD
FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AND THE STATE OF ANDHRA PRADESH
[2597]

(Special Original Jurisdiction)

TUESDAY, THE SIXTH DAY OF MARCH

TWO THOUSAND AND EIGHTEEN

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE A-RAMALINGESWARA RAO

WP .NO:7180 of 2018

Between:

1. Bakkam Mallesh S/o. Rajanna
2. Kurapati Nagesh S/o. Rajanna
3. Habeeb Khan S/o. Khaja Moinuddin

.....Petitioners

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The Joint Collector, Adilabad District, Adilabad.
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Adilabad District, Adilabad.
4. The Tahsildar, Mawala Mandal, Adilabad District.
5. The District Registrar, Adilabad, Adilabad District
6. Gangam Raja Narsamma W/o. Narsa Reddy, Aged. 80 years, Occ. Household, R/o. Kisan Nagar, Balkoknda Mandal, Nizamabad District.
7. T. Narayan Reddy S/o. Linga Reddy, Aged. 69 years, Occ. Advocate, R/o. Indira Nagar Locality, Nirmal Town, Adilabad District.

.....Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioners above named through their Advocate M/S.RASTRAPAL, presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a writ or order, orders or directions more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus declaring the Orders passed by the 2nd Respondent in ROR Revision/Appeal No.D1/ROR/1467/2017 and consequently declare the order dated 23.12.2017 of the 2nd Respondent in ROR Revision/Appeal No.D1/ROR/1467/2017 the orders, dated 01.07.2017 of the respondent No.3 in proceedings No.C/136/2017, and orders dated 08.03.2017 of the 4th Respondent in Rc.No.B/1335/2011 purporting to mutate the name of the 6th respondent in the Revenue Records as being illegal, arbitrary, unconstitutional and in violation of the Provisions of A.P. Rights and Lad and Pattadar Passbook Act and also violation Articles 14, 21 of Constitution of India as null void;

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed therein and upon hearing the arguments of M/S.RASTRAPAL, Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. The Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, State of T.S., The State of Telangana, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The Joint Collector, Adilabad District, Adilabad.
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Adilabad District, Adilabad.
4. The Tahsildar, Mawala Mandal, Adilabad District.

5. The District Registrar, Adilabad, Adilabad District
6. Gangam Raja Narsamma W/o. Narsa Reddy, R/o. Kisan Nagar, Balkoknda Mandal, Nizamabad District.
7. T. Narayan Reddy S/o. Linga Reddy, Occ. Advocate, R/o. Indira Nagar Locality, Nirmal Town, Adilabad District.

are directed to show cause as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

IA NO: 2 OF 2018

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the entries recorded in the name of the 6th respondent in respect of land In Sy.No.31 admeasuring Ac.3-13 gts situated at Dasanpur Village, Mawala Mandal, Adilabad District, pending disposal of the Writ Petition No.7180 of 2018, on the file of the High Court.

IA NO: 1 OF 2018

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the 5th respondent not to register any documents in favour of third parties in Sy.No.31 admeasuring Ac.3-13 gts situated at Dasanpur Village, Mawala Mandal, Adilabad District, pending disposal of the Writ Petition No.7180 of 2018, on the file of the High Court.

THE COURT MADE THE FOLLOWING ORDER:

Notice before admission.

Post along with Writ Petition No.2722 of 2018. The 7th respondent herein filed the said Writ Petition and this Court, on 31.01.2018, granted status-quo while issuing notice before admission and posting the matter after six weeks.

SD/- M. RAMESH BABU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

For ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

To

1. The Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, State of T.S., The State of Telangana, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The Joint Collector, Adilabad District, Adilabad.
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Adilabad District, Adilabad.
4. The Tahsildar, Mawala Mandal, Adilabad District.
5. The District Registrar, Adilabad, Adilabad District.
6. Gangam Raja Narsamma W/o. Narsa Reddy, R/o. Kisan Nagar, Balkoknda Mandal, Nizamabad District.
7. T. Narayan Reddy S/o. Linga Reddy, Occ. Advocate, R/o. Indira Nagar Locality, Nirmal Town, Adilabad District.(1 to 7 by RPAD along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
8. One CC to M/S.RASTRAPAL, Advocate (OPUC)
9. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE (T.G.), HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT HYDERABAD.(OUT)
10. One spare copy

SRL

HIGH COURT

ARLRJ

DATED; 06.03.2018

NOTE: POST AFTER SIX WEEKS ALONG WITH W.P.NO.2722 OF 2018

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.NO.7180 OF 2018

STATUS QUO



SK